addition works 34,250 32.2 32,140 23.7 12,517 36.2 11,497 20.7
Maintenance 4,129 3.9 4,265 3.2 1,101 3.2 1,330 2.4

Total 106,169 100 135,342 100 34,596 100 55,615 100

Year ended 31 March Four months ended 31 July
2016 2017 2016 2017

Cost of
revenue

Percentage
of total
cost of

revenue
Cost of

revenue

Percentage
of total
cost of

revenue
Cost of

revenue

Percentage
of total
cost of

revenue
Cost of

revenue

Percentage
of total
cost of

revenue
HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

(unaudited)

Private sector 101,562 95.7 127,967 94.6 33,309 96.3 54,183 97.4
Public sector 4,607 4.3 7,375 5.4 1,287 3.7 1,432 2.6

106,169 100 135,342 100 34,596 100 55,615 100

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 216 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our

Group’s subcontracting charges, materials costs and direct labour costs on our Group’s profit

during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set out at 10%, 28% and/or

66% and their multiples which are considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity

analysis:

Impact on profit
before income tax
for the year ended

31 March

Impact on profit
before income tax

for the four months ended
31 July

2016 2017 2016 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Subcontracting charges

increase/decrease by:
+20% (14,511) (15,891) (4,246) (7,716)
+10% (7,256) (7,945) (2,123) (3,858)
-10% 7,256 7,945 2,123 3,858
-20% 14,511 15,891 4,246 7,716

Material costs

increase/decrease by:
+132% (31,762) (52,763) (11,825) (16,751)
+66% (15,881) (26,382) (5,912) (8,375)
-66% 15,881 26,382 5,912 8,375
-132% 31,762 52,763 11,825 16,751

Direct labour costs

increase/decrease by:
+56% (4,556) (5,839) (1,791) (2,035)
+28% (2,278) (2,920) (896) (1,018)
-28% 2,278 2,920 896 1,018
-56% 4,556 5,839 1,791 2,035

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 217 –

Gross profit

The following table sets forth our gross profit and gross profit margin by service types and

by private and public sectors for the Track Record Period:

Year ended 31 March Four months ended 31 July
2016 2017 2016 2017

Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin
Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin
Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin
Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin
HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

(unaudited)

Installation 11,832 14.9 17,287 14.9 3,319 13.7 8,313 16.3
Alteration and

addition works 4,560 11.7 8,414 20.7 2,448 16.4 3,035 20.9
Maintenance 288 6.5 124 2.8 66 5.7 45 3.3

Total 16,680 13.6 25,825 16.0 5,833 14.4 11,393 17.0

Year ended 31 March Four months ended 31 July
2016 2017 2016 2017

Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin
Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin
Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin
Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin
HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

(unaudited)

Private sector 16,168 13.7 24,376 16.0 5,647 14.5 10,878 16.7
Public sector 512 10.0 1,449 16.4 186 12.6 515 26.4

Total 16,680 13.6 25,825 16.0 5,833 14.4 11,393 17.0

During the years ended 31 March 2016 and 2017 and the four months ended 31 July 2017,

our gross profit was approximately HK$16.7 million, HK$25.8 million and HK$11.4 million, and

our gross profit margins were approximately 13.6%, 16.0% and 17.0% for the years ended 31

March 2016 and 2017 and the four months ended 31 July 2017, respectively. The gross profit

margin of our projects depends on a number of factors, including but not limited to, scope of work,

technical complexity, variation orders and/or work programme, and therefore varies from project

to project.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 218 –